

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

ANDY BIGGS, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

THOMAS J. BETLACH, in his official
capacity as Director of the Arizona Health
Care Cost Containment System,

Defendants/Appellees,

EDMUNDO MACIAS, et al.,

Intervenor/Defendants/Appellees.

1 CA-CV 15-0743

Maricopa County Superior Court
Case No. CV2013-011699

PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

**Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**

Christina Sandefur (027983)

Aditya Dynar (031583)

500 E. Coronado Rd.

Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 462-5000

Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Petitioners

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS A PURELY FACIAL CHALLENGE TO THE PROVIDER TAX ADOPTED IN A.R.S. § 36-2901.08	2
A. Plaintiffs have proven that no circumstances exist under which A.R.S. § 36-2901.08 would be lawful if passed by only a bare majority of legislative votes	2
B. Proposition 108 does not contain an “efficiency exception” allowing the legislature to evade Proposition 108’s supermajority requirement	6
II. THE (C)(2) EXCEPTION DOES NOT EXEMPT THE PROVIDER TAX FROM THE SUPERMAJORITY REQUIREMENT	8
A. A.R.S. § 36-2901.08 establishes a tax, not a fee or assessment	9
B. The provider tax was not “authorized by statute,” but rather was established in violation of the law	18
C. The Director’s collection of the provider tax is “prescribed by formula, amount, or limit”	22
Conclusion.....	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Arnold v. Ariz. Dept. of Health Servs.</i> , 160 Ariz. 593 (1989)	26
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	12
<i>Audubon Ins. Co. v. Bernard</i> , 434 So. 2d 1072 (La. 1983).....	14
<i>Barry v. Sch. Dist. No. 210</i> , 105 Ariz. 139 (1969)	11, 17
<i>Bidart Bros. v. California Apple Comm’n</i> , 73 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	12
<i>Dobson v. State</i> , 233 Ariz. 119 (2013)	26
<i>Falls v. Town of Dyer</i> , 875 F.2d 146 (7th Cir. 1989)	4
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	11
<i>Health Services Med. Corp. of Cent. New York, Inc. v. Chassin</i> , 175 Misc. 2d 621, 668 N.Y.S.2d 1006 (1998)	16
<i>Hernandez v. Lynch</i> , 216 Ariz. 469 (App. 2007)	24
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	13
<i>Jachimek v. State</i> , 205 Ariz. 632 (App. 2003).....	10
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Cnty. of Maricopa</i> , 719 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2013) (Fisher, J., dissenting), <i>rev’d on reh’g en banc</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1166 (2013)	19
<i>May v. McNally</i> , 203 Ariz. 425 (2002).....	10, 13, 17
<i>Okeson v. City of Seattle</i> , 78 P.3d 1279 (Wash. 2003).....	16

<i>San Juan Cellular Tel. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Puerto Rico</i> , 967 F.2d 683	16, 17
<i>Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 937 P.2d 1350 (Cal. 1997).....	10
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	7
<i>State v. Carouthers</i> , 714 S.W.2d 867 (Mo. App. 1986)	12
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	5
<i>Stewart v. Verde River Irrigation & Power Dist.</i> , 49 Ariz. 531 (1937).....	10, 15
<i>Tobe v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 1069 (1995).....	3
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’r</i> , 307 U.S. 664 (1970)	8
<i>Weller v. City of Phoenix</i> , 39 Ariz. 148 (1931)	18
<i>Wicks v. Motor Vehicle Division</i> , 184 Ariz. 307 (App. 1995).....	5
<i>Windes v. Frohmiller</i> , 38 Ariz. 557 (1931)	5

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1396b(w)	24
A.R.S. § 36-2901.08	passim
A.R.S. § 36-2901.07	17

Other Authorities

ASSESSMENT, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	11
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>No State Shall Abridge</i> 183 (1986)	12

Robert Kratovil, Real Estate Law 465 (6th ed. 1974)11

Rules

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 21(a)25

Regulations

42 C.F.R. 433.6824, 25

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. IX § 22.....passim
